

Nos. 18-1447, 19-351

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.,
Respondents

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALAN PHILIPP, GERALD STIEBEL, AND JED LIEBER,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The United States
Court of Appeals For The D.C. Circuit**

**Amicus Curiae Brief of The 1939 Society,
Michael Bazylar, Bet Tzedek, Center for the
Study of Law & Genocide, and The Holocaust
Education Center in the Desert, Inc.
In Support of Respondents**

BENJAMIN G. SHATZ <i>Counsel of Record</i>	CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF LAW & GENOCIDE
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP	STANLEY A. GOLDMAN RAJIKA L. SHAH
2049 Century Park East Los Angeles, CA 90067	LMU Loyola Law School 919 Albany Street
BShatz@Manatt.com (310) 312-4000	Los Angeles, CA 90015 (213) 736-1092

Additional Counsel are Listed on Inside Cover

STANLEY W. LEVY
Founding National Director
BET TZEDEK HOLOCAUST SURVIVORS
JUSTICE NETWORK
10281 Cresta Dr., Los Angeles, CA 90064

Counsel for Amici Curiae
The 1939 Society, Michael Bazylar, Bet Tzedek,
Center for the Study of Law & Genocide at LMU
Loyola Law School, and The Holocaust Education
Center in the Desert, Inc. d/b/a
Tolerance Education Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	12
I. Petitioners’ Historical And Legal Revisionism Is Tantamount To Holocaust Denial	12
A. The Process of Separating Jews From Their Property and From the Social and Economic Life of Germany was Well Underway by 1935	13
B. Forced Sales of Jewish-Owned Property at Below Market Prices were a Defining Feature of the Holocaust	18
C. Germany Has Long Acknowledged its Responsibility for Holocaust Restitution Claims Dating to January 1933	20
II. By Uncoupling Property Theft From Genocide, Petitioners Seek To Reformulate The Established Concept Of Genocide.....	23
A. The Genocide Convention Confirms that Property Theft is Integral to Genocide	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

B.	The Genocide Convention’s Drafting History Supports an Expansive Reading of Article II(c).....	26
III.	The Solicitor General’s Brief Disregards The United States’ Consistent Support Of Holocaust Restitution Efforts Stretching Back To 1933	28
	Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CASES

<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (CA2 1954)	29
<i>Grunfeder v. Heckler</i> , 748 F.2d 503 (CA9 1984)	3
<i>In Re: Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation</i> , Order, CV-96-4849 (EDNY Apr. 25, 2003).....	passim
<i>In Re: Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation</i> , Special Masters’ Final Report on the Swiss Banks Holocaust Settlement Distribution Process, CV-96-4849 (EDNY Mar. 28, 2019).....	34
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	4
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	3
<i>Simon v. Rep. of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (CADDC 2018).....	6

U.S. STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(3)(c)	33
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 (2016).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Justice for Uncompensated Survivors Today Act of 2017, Pub. L. 115-171, 132 Stat 1288 (2018).....	32
Never Again Education Act, Pub. L. 116-141, 134 Stat. 636 (2020).....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61.....	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agreement Between the State of Israel and the Federal Republic of Germany, Preamble, 1953 U.N.T.S. 206 (Sept. 10, 1952).....	21
<i>Al Anfal</i> , Case No. 1/CSecond/2006, Cassation Chamber Judgment, 2-10 (Iraqi High Trib. 2007)	28
Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Annex to the Agreement for the prosecution and punishment of the major war criminals of the European Axis, 1951 U.N.T.S. 280, Art. 6(c) (Aug. 8, 1945)	30
<i>Chief Prosecutor v. Moulana Abdul Kalam Azad</i> , Case No. 05 of 2012 (ICT-BD, Jan. 2013) (Bangl.)	28
<i>In re Accounts of Dr. Samuel Stiebel</i> , 220748/MG, Claims Resolution Tribunal (4/8/2004).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Inter-Allied Declaration Against Acts of Dispossession Committed in Territories Under Enemy Occupation or Control (with covering Statement by His Majesty's Government in the United Kingdom and Explanatory Memorandum issued by the Parties to the Declaration) London, Jan. 5, 1943.....	30
<i>Nulyarimma v. Thompson</i> (1999) FCR 1192, ¶9 (Austl.).....	28
Terezín Declaration, https://www.state.gov/p/eur/rls/or/126162. htm	31
U.N. ESCOR, U.N. Doc. E/447 (1947)	27
Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art, https://www.state.gov/washington- conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated- art/	31

SECONDARY SOURCES

Hirad Abtahi & Philippa Webb, <i>The Genocide Convention: The Travaux Préparatoires</i> 538 (Vol. 1 2008).....	27
<i>Aryanization</i> , in <i>Holocaust Encyclopedia</i> , U.S. Holocaust Memorial Museum, at https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/ content/en/article/aryanization	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Audit of Antisemitic Incidents</i> 2019, Anti-Defamation League, at https://www.adl.org/audit2019	10
Michael J. Bazylar, <i>Holocaust, Genocide, and the Law</i> (2016)	11
Michael Bazylar, <i>The Thousand Year Reich’s Over One Thousand Anti-Jewish Laws</i> , in <i>The Routledge History of the Holocaust</i> (Jonathan C. Friedman ed., 2011)	14
Michael J. Bazylar, K. Lee Boyd, Kristen L. Nelson, & Rajika L. Shah, <i>Searching for Justice After the Holocaust: Fulfilling the Terezin Declaration and Immovable Property Restitution</i> (2019)	21
Randolph L. Braham, <i>The Politics of Genocide: The Holocaust in Hungary</i> (condensed ed. 2000).....	6
The Hon. Stephen Breyer, <i>Foreword</i> , in Simone Ladwig Winters, <i>Lawyers Without Rights: The Fate of Jewish Lawyers in Berlin after 1933</i> (Eng. trans. 2019)	11
Kelly Ann Falconer, <i>When Honor Will Not Suffice: The Need for a Legally Binding International Agreement Regarding Ownership of Nazi-Looted Art</i> , 21 U.P.A. J. Int’l Econ. L. 383 (2000).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>First-Ever 50-State Survey on Holocaust Knowledge of American Millennials and Gen Z Reveals Shocking Results</i> , Claims Conference (Conference on Material Claims against Germany) (9/16/2020), at http://www.claimscon.org/millennial-study/....	10
<i>Framework of Analysis for Atrocity Crimes: A Tool for Prevention</i> , United Nations (2014), at https://www.un.org/en/genocideprevention/documents/about-us/Doc.3_Framework%20of%20Analysis%20for%20Atrocity%20Crimes_EN.pdf	16
Sheera Frankel, <i>Facebook Bans Content About Holocaust Denial From Its Site</i> , N.Y. Times (10/12/2020)	10
Stanley A. Goldman, <i>Prologue: The Man Who Made Genocide a Crime: The Legacy of Raphael Lemkin</i> , 34 Loy. L.A. Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 295 (2012)	11
Bruce Hay, <i>Nazi Looted Art and the Law</i> (2017).....	19
Peter Hayes, <i>Plunder and Restitution: Learning How to Steal: Germany, 1933-1939</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook of Holocaust Studies</i> (Peter Hayes & John K. Roth eds., 2010).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Emily Henson, <i>The Last Prisoners of War: Returning World War II Art to Its Rightful Owners—Can Moral Obligations Be Translated into Legal Duties?</i> 51 DePaul L. Rev. 1103 (2002).....	19
Florian Jeßberger, <i>The Definition and the Elements of the Crime of Genocide</i> , in <i>The UN Genocide Convention: A Commentary</i> (Paola Gaeta, ed. 2009).....	27
Raphael Lemkin, <i>Axis Rule in Occupied Europe: Laws of Occupation, Analysis of Government, Proposals for Redress</i> (1944)	11
Thérèse O'Donnell, <i>The Restitution of Holocaust Looted Art and Transitional Justice: The Perfect Storm or the Raft of the Medusa?</i> 22 Eur. J. Int'l L. 49 (2011)	19
Kevin Ray, <i>The Restitution, Repatriation, and Return of Cultural Objects: Restitution of Cultural Objects Taken During World War II (Part I), Cultural Assets, Cultural Assets</i> (3/19/2015).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>The Role of the United States in Pursuing Compensation for Holocaust Victims and Heirs, and the Historical Bases for U.S. Leadership, Claims Conference—Conference on Jewish Material Claims Against Germany 4 (9/23/2020), at http://www.claimscon.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/2020.9.23-The-U.S.-Role-in-Holocaust-Compensation-.pdf.....</i>	passim
William A. Schabas, <i>Genocide in International Law: The Crime of Crimes</i> (2000).....	25, 26, 27
Eric Schmalz, <i>The Story of Dr. Michael Siegel</i> , History Unfolded: US Newspapers and the Holocaust, United States Holocaust Memorial Museum, at https://newspapers.ushmm.org/blog/2017/12/19/dr-siegel/ (last accessed 10/18/2020)	13
Rob Schmitz, <i>75 Years After Auschwitz Liberation, Survivors Urge World To Remember</i> , NPR (1/27/2020)	10
Deborah Solon, <i>Returning Stolen Art to Its Rightful Owner is Also About Restoring Dignity</i> , L.A. Times (12/17/2016)	19
